
Me DDCL 

No, MelPDCL /A&E/RBDCT-07/2024-25/479 

To, 

Sub: 

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION, RIBHOI (D) CIRCLE 
MePDCIL, UMIAM 

Sir, 

The Assistant Executive Engineer, 
Umiam Urban Distribution Sub-Division 
MePDCL, Umian. 

Installation of new 150/5A CTs at the LT-CT Metering Unit of M/S LL.Nongrum Saw 
Cum Veneer Mill, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer ID: 1000198257). 

With reference to the subject cited above, this is to inform you that the office of the 
undersigned has on the 27.08.2024 installed new 150/5A CTs (old 50/5A CTs burnt and replaced) at 
the LT-CT Metering Unit of M/S LL.Nongrum Saw Cum Veneer MilI, MIDC, Umiam 
(Consumer ID: 1000198257). The replacement of CTs with higher ratios has been necessitated 
following the Load Enhancement from 36kW to 92kVA effected to this consumer w.e.f 19.06.2024. 
The M.F of this consumer may please be updated from the existing 10 to 30 w.e.f 27.08.2024 
onwards. 

Dated Umiam the 6 September, 2024 

Since the meter was found to be physically normal, only CT replacement work was 
undertaken on the 27.08.2024 and the same meter was installed with reading 1118.00kWh, 
1382.40kVAh, 2.82kW. During the period from 08.08.2024 to 27.08.2024 where the continuity of 
power consumption has been allowed bypassing the metering unit, section 135 of the Electricity Act. 
2003 cannot be applied to this consumer. However, to compensate for the unmetered power 
consumption during the same period, Additional Unit of 1194.95kVAh may please be included in the 
bill cycle of September, 2024. 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

Encl.: CT Replacement & Installation Report. 

No. MePDCL /1&E/RBDC/T-07/2024-25/479(a) 
Copy to: 

Yours faithfully, 

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi) 
Assistant Executive Engineer 

I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 
MePDCL, Umiam 

Dated Umiam the 6lh September, 2024 
1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi (D) Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 
2. The Superintending Engineer, I & E, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 
3. The Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind 

information. 
4. The Executive Engineer, MTI Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 
5. R/F. 



SL 

NO 

1 

CONSUMER ID. 

1000198257 

CT REPLACEMENT REPORT AT THE LT-CT METERING UNIT OF M/S L.L.Nongrum Saw Cum Veneer Mill, MIDC, Umiam UNDERTAKEN ON THE 27.08.2024 

NAME OF CONSUMER 

MIS LLNongrum Saw 
Curn Veneer Mill 

ADDRESs 

MIDC, Umiam 

cONTRACT 
DEMAND 

(KVA) 

92 

METER NO. 
OLD CT 

RATIO 

MS5001736| 50/5 

qTBio05147 

NEW 

CT 

RATIO 

150/5 

OLD M.FNEW M.F| CATEGORY 

10 30 IH7 

KWH 

1118 

READINGS 

KVAH KVA V1 V2 V3 

1382.40 2.82 245 250 243 

Remark 

Old CT (Ratio 50/5 burnt). 
Replaced with ew CT Ratio 

150/5A. The replacement of CTS 
with higher ratios has been 

necessitated following the Load 
Enhancement from 36kW to 

92kVA effected to this consumer 
W.e.f 19.06.2024. The M.F of this 

consumer may please be updated 
from the existing 10 to 30 w.e.f 

27.08.2024 onwards. 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

1&E Sub-Division, Ribhoi Distribution Circle 
MePDCL,Umiam 



Bill Cycle 

|Aug 
|Jul 

Jun 

May 
Mar 

Feb 

Bill Year 

2024|OK 

Bill Type name Reading(KWHIKVAH) 

2024|OK 
2024|OK 
2024]OK 
2024 OK 

2024|OK 

Consumer's Name: MIS L.L.Nongrum Saw Cum Veneer Mill 

|923.390/1124.690 

645.890739.205 

375.719/398.367 

Energy Consumption Statement 
Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000198257 

|222.644/240.181 
|202.520/219.800 

150.970/165.700 

Reading Date Meter Status 

07-Aug-24|OK (Manual) 
18-Jul-24|OK (Manual) 

14-Jun-24|OK (Manual) 

01-May-24|OK (Manual) 
27-Mar-24|OK (Manual) 
23-Feb-24|OK (Manual) 

Consumption (kWh) Usage Days 

3854.85 

3408.38 

1581.86 

203.81 

541 

759.7 

20 

34 

4 

35 

33 

29 

Average Per Day Consumption (kWh) of Last 6 (six) months (February 2024-August 2024) 

CT Burnt Date 

New CT Installation Date 
Number of days between 08-08-2024 & 27-04-2024 

Number of units (in kVAh) to be included as additional units 

(F.L KVNSHI) 

Average Consumption per Day (kWh) 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

192.742500 

100.246471 

35.951364 

5.823143 

16.393939 

26.196552 

62.89 
08-08-2024 
27-08-2024 

19 

1194.95 

1&E Sub-Division, Ribhoi Distribution Circle 
MePDCL,Umiam 
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