

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION, RIBHOI (D) CIRCLE MePDCL, UMIAM

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/Γ-07/2024-25/479

Dated Umiam the 6th September, 2024

To,

The Assistant Executive Engineer, Umiam Urban Distribution Sub-Division MePDCL, Umiam.

Installation of new 150/5A CTs at the LT-CT Metering Unit of M/S L.L.Nongrum Saw Sub: Cum Veneer Mill, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer ID: 1000198257).

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, this is to inform you that the office of the undersigned has on the 27.08.2024 installed new 150/5A CTs (old 50/5A CTs burnt and replaced) at the LT-CT Metering Unit of M/S L.L.Nongrum Saw Cum Veneer Mill, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer ID: 1000198257). The replacement of CTs with higher ratios has been necessitated following the Load Enhancement from 36kW to 92kVA effected to this consumer w.e.f 19.06.2024. The M.F of this consumer may please be updated from the existing 10 to 30 w.e.f 27.08.2024 onwards.

Since the meter was found to be physically normal, only CT replacement work was undertaken on the 27.08.2024 and the same meter was installed with reading 1118.00kWh, 1382.40kVAh, 2.82kW. During the period from 08.08.2024 to 27.08.2024 where the continuity of power consumption has been allowed bypassing the metering unit, section 135 of the Electricity Act. 2003 cannot be applied to this consumer. However, to compensate for the unmetered power consumption during the same period, Additional Unit of 1194.95kVAh may please be included in the bill cycle of September, 2024.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Encl.: CT Replacement & Installation Report.

Yours faithfully,

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi) Assistant Executive Engineer I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-07/2024-25/479(a)

Dated Umiam the 6th September, 2024

Copy to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi (D) Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.

2. The Superintending Engineer, I & E, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.

3. The Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.

The Executive Engineer, MTI Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.

and newstary action and to pkendly Anis consumed as started and to Additional unit aborne. ASSISTANT

CT REPLACEMENT REPORT AT THE LT-CT METERING UNIT OF M/S L.L.Nongrum Saw Cum Veneer Mill, MIDC, Umiam UNDERTAKEN ON THE 27.08.2024

SL. NO	CONSUMER ID.	NAME OF CONSUMER	ADDRESS	CONTRACT DEMAND	METER NO.	OLD CT RATIO	NEW CT	OLD M.F	NEW M.F	CATEGORY		READINGS				Remark	
-				(KVA)			RATIO				KWH	KWH KVAH	KVA	V1	V2	V3	
1	1000198257	M/S L.L.Nongrum Saw Curn Veneer Mill	MIDC, Umiam	92	MS5001736	50/5	150/5	10	30	ІНТ	1118	1382.40	2.82	245	250	243	Old CT (Ratio 50/5 burnt). Replaced with new CT Ratio 150/5A. The replacement of CTs with higher ratios has been necessitated following the Load Enhancement from 35kW to 92kVA effected to this consumer we.f 19.06.2024. The M.F of this consumer may please be updated from the existing 10 to 30 w.e.f 27.08.2024 onwards.

Neer feals Mb : 005/478

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi Distribution Circle

MePDCL,Umiam

Energy Consumption Statement Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000198257

Consumer's Name: M/S L.L.Nongrum Saw Cum Veneer Mill

Bill Cycle	Bill Year	Bill Type name	Reading(KWH/KVAH)	Reading Date	Meter Status	Consumption (kWh)	Usage Days	Average Consumption per Day (kWh)	
Aug	2024	ок	923.390/1124.690	07-Aug-24	OK (Manual)	3854.85	20	192.742500	
Jul	2024	ОК	645.890/739.205	18-Jul-24	OK (Manual)	3408.38	34	100.246471	
Jun	2024	ок	375.719/398.367	14-Jun-24	OK (Manual)	1581.86	44	35.951364	
May	2024	ок	222.644/240.181	01-May-24	OK (Manual)	203.81	35	5.823143	
Mar	2024	ОК	202.520/219.800	27-Mar-24	OK (Manual)	541	33	16.393939	
Feb	2024	ОК	150.970/165.700	23-Feb-24	OK (Manual)	759.7	29	26.196552	
		62.89							
		08-08-2024							
		27-08-2024							
		19							
		1194.95							

(F.L KYNSHI)

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi Distribution Circle

MePDCL,Umiam